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THIS WEEK IN THE SEC 
(All Times Eastern)

Sunday, November 29, 2020
Hall of Fame Classic (Kansas City, MO) 
 South Carolina 69, Tulsa 58
Richmond 76, at Kentucky 64
at Georgia 85, Florida A&M 75
at Texas A&M 82, New Orleans 53
Gardner-Webb at Georgia  canceled

Monday, November 30, 2020
at UCF 63, Auburn 55
at Mississippi St. 68, Texas St. 51
at LSU 96, Southeastern La. 43
Maui Invitational (Asheville, NC)
 Stanford 82, Alabama 64

Tuesday, December 1, 2020
Champions Classic (Indianapolis, IN)
 #7 Kansas 65, #20 Kentucky 62
Maui Invitational (Asheville, NC)
 Alabama 86, UNLV 74
Roman Legends Classic (Uncasville, CT) 
 Vanderbilt vs. UConn  canceled

Wednesday, December 2, 2020
“Bubbleville” (Uncasville, CT)
 Florida 76, Army 69
Maui Invitational (Asheville, NC)
 Alabama 88, Providence 71
at Texas A&M 73, Tarleton St. 66
at Georgia 84, North Georgia 62
at Arkansas 72, UT-Arlington 60
Missouri 83, #20 Oregon 75
Florida at Oklahoma  canceled
Jimmy V Classic (Indianapolis, IN)
 #13 Tennessee vs. #1 Gonzaga  canceled

Thursday, December 3, 2020
“Bubbleville” (Uncasville, CT)
 Florida vs. Boston College ESPN 9:30 pm
Roman Legends Classic (Uncasville, CT) 
 Vanderbilt vs. Southern California/BYU  canceled

Friday, December 4, 2020
Jacksonville at Georgia SEC Network 7:00 pm
North Texas at Mississippi St. SECN+ 8:00 pm
South Ala. at Auburn SEC Network 9:00 pm
#13 Tennessee at Notre Dame  canceled

Saturday, December 5, 2020
South Carolina at #10 Houston ESPN+ 8:00 pm
Lipscomb at Arkansas SECN+ 6:00 pm
Memphis at Ole Miss  canceled

Sunday, December 6, 2020
Missouri at Wichita St. ESPN2 2:00 pm
Stetson at Florida SEC Network 2:00 pm
UTRGV at Texas A&M SEC Network 4:00 pm
#20 Kentucky vs. Ga. Tech (at Atlanta, GA) ESPN 5:00 pm
La. Tech at LSU SEC Network 6:00 pm

 Conference Overall
 W-L Pct. H A W-L Pct. H A N Strk
Arkansas 0-0 .000 0-0 0-0 3-0 1.000 3-0 0-0 0-0 W3
Florida 0-0 .000 0-0 0-0 1-0 1.000 0-0 0-0 1-0 W1
Georgia 0-0 .000 0-0 0-0 2-0 1.000 2-0 0-0 0-0 W2
Missouri 0-0 .000 0-0 0-0 2-0 1.000 1-0 0-0 1-0 W2
Texas A&M 0-0 .000 0-0 0-0 2-0 1.000 2-0 0-0 0-0 W2
Vanderbilt 0-0 .000 0-0 0-0 1-0 1.000 1-0 0-0 0-0 W1
Alabama 0-0 .000 0-0 0-0 3-1 .750 1-0 0-0 2-1 W2
LSU 0-0 .000 0-0 0-0 2-1 .667 1-0 0-1 1-0 W1
South Carolina 0-0 .000 0-0 0-0 1-1 .500 0-0 0-0 1-1 W1
Auburn 0-0 .000 0-0 0-0 1-2 .333 0-0 0-1 1-1 L2
Kentucky 0-0 .000 0-0 0-0 1-2 .333 1-1 0-0 0-1 L2
Mississippi State 0-0 .000 0-0 0-0 1-2 .333 1-0 0-0 0-2 W1
Ole Miss 0-0 .000 0-0 0-0 0-0 .000 0-0 0-0 0-0 0
Tennessee 0-0 .000 0-0 0-0 0-0 .000 0-0 0-0 0-0 0

• SEC Player of the Week – Georgia’s Tye Fa-
gan, a 6-foot-3, 195-pound junior from Log-
town, Ga., posted career-highs with 21 points 
and 10 rebounds while playing just 24 minutes 
in leading Georgia to a season-opening win 
against Florida A&M. Fagan converted nine of 
his 10 field goal attempts on the game.
• SEC Freshman of the Week – LSU guard Cam 
Thomas, a 6-foot-4, 210-pound freshman from 
Chesapeake, Va., averaged 26.0 points, two as-
sists, 1.5 rebounds and 1.5 steals against SIUE 
and at Saint Louis. He became the 13th LSU 
player since 1976-77 to score at least 21 points 
in their first varsity contest.
• Mississippi State head coach Ben Howland 
registered his 500th career win on Nov. 30 
against Texas State.
• Tennessee was the favorite to win the 2021 
SEC championship in a preseason poll of media 
from around the league and nation. Kentucky 
was picked to finish second and is followed by 
LSU, Florida and Alabama. Florida’s Keyontae 
Johnson was selected by the media as the pre-
season player of the year.
• Six teams are receiving mention in the Novem-
ber 30 Associated Press Top 25 highlighted by 
Tennessee (13th) and Kentucky (20th). Alabama, 
Florida, LSU and Arkansas are receiving votes.
• For the second year in a row, 12 SEC players 
were picked in the 2020 NBA Draft, including six 
who were chosen in the first round. 
• Georgia’s Anthony Edwards became the sixth 
SEC player to be picked first overall in the NBA 
Draft in the last 10 years.
• The 2020 NBA Draft marked the fourth time 
(1988, 2015 and 2018) that the SEC had four 
lottery picks in a single NBA Draft.

• Nine former SEC players from six different 
schools were on the rosters of the Los Angeles 
Lakers and Miami Heat in the 2020 NBA Finals. 
That was more than double the total of any other 
conference.
• Five of the 10 players named to the 2020 NBA 
All-Defensive teams were from SEC schools.
• The SEC’s 15 NCAA Tournament selections 
since 2018 are second-most in the nation.
• 70 players from SEC schools were on 2019-
20 NBA Opening Day rosters. All 14 SEC 
schools were represented and at least one SEC 
player was on 26 of 30 NBA rosters.

Watch Lists:
• Bob Cousy Point Guard of the Year Award – 
Javonte Smart (LS)
• Jerry West Award Shooting Guard of the Year 
– John Petty Jr. (UA); Scottie Lewis (UF); Terrence 
Clarke (UK)
• Julius Erving Small Forward of the Year Award 
– Keyontae Johnson (UF); Brandon Boston Jr. 
(UK); Yves Pons (UT)
• Karl Malone Power Forward of the Year Award 
– Isaiah Jackson (UK); Trendon Watford (LS); 
John Fulkerson (UT); Kevin Marfo (AM)
• Kareem Abdul-Jabbar Center of the Year 
Award – Olivier Sarr (UK)
• Naismith Trophy – B.J. Boston (UK); Terrence 
Clarke (UK); Keyontae Johnson (UF); Yves Pons 
(UT); Javonte Smart (LS); Trendon Watford (LS)
• NABC Player of the Year – B.J. Boston (UK); 
Keyontae Johnson (UF); Trendon Watford (LS)
• John A. Wooden Award – Brandon Boston Jr. 
(UK); John Fulkerson (UT); Keyontae Johnson 
(UF); Yves Pons (UT); Olivier Sarr (UK); Javonte 
Smart (LS); Trendon Watford (LS)

December 3, 2020

Game Times and Dates are subject to change.



SEC BASKETBALL MEDIA SERVICES
SEC Release
 The conference basketball release will be available each Monday via the 
league’s website. Any media representative wishing to receive information via 
e-mail should register on www.secsportsmedia.com. SEC standings and results 
will be updated each weekday, while conference statistics will be updated as 
often as needed based on the schedule of play. Information is also available via 
the school’s SIDs.

Weekly Awards
 The SEC will name a Player of the Week and Freshman of the Week in men’s 
basketball each Monday of the season. Each week’s selections will be released 
on Mondays and will also be announced in the league’s weekly releases. Nom-
inations for the award are made each week by the men’s basketball media 
relations contacts.

Internet
 General SEC basketball information can be accessed on the Web at www.
secsports.com. The basketball section is updated with new material daily on 
the page, with standings, statistics, game previews, notes and other important 
information. The SEC basketball release can also be printed off of the secsports.
com website in an Adobe Acrobat file. Adobe Reader, which is used to read 
the Adobe Acrobat file, can be downloaded for free on your computer on the 
adobe.com website.
 The SEC also offers a media-only section of the website - www.secsportsme-
dia.com. Media covering the SEC can retrieve information from the conference 
office as well as the 14 SEC institutions from the media site. An internet photo 
gallery, logos and a championship credentialing system for SEC basketball is 
available on the site. (The site houses all media information for the other 19 
sports the SEC sponsors).

Email List
 Press releases and information pertaining to SEC basketball will be emailed 
to the media throughout the year. Accredited media can register for the SEC’s 
mailing lists at www.secsportsmedia.com.

Social Media
• Facebook: like the page called “Southeastern Conference”
• Twitter: @SEC
• Instagram: @SEC

SEC Tournament
 For further concerning media coverage of the SEC Tournament, please con-
tact the SEC Communications Department.

SEC Basketball Media Contacts
Alabama – Aaron Jordan www.rolltide.com
Email: ajordan@ia.ua.edu Office: (205) 348-5401
Twitter: @AlabamaMBB; @Nate_Oats; @asjordan1
Arkansas – Mike Cawood www.arkansasrazorbacks.com
Email: tmcawood@uark.edu Office: (479) 575-3114
Twitter: @ArkRazorbacks; @EricPMusselman; @ThreeHartsHeads  
Auburn – Cody Voga www.auburntigers.com
Email: voga@auburn.edu Office: (334) 844-9800
Twitter: @AuburnMBB; @CoachBrucePearl; @CodyVoga
Florida – Denver Parler www.floridagators.com
Email: Denverp@gators.uaa.ufl.edu Office: (352) 375-4683 x6100
Twitter: @GatorsMBK; @MikeWhiteUF; @DenverParler;
Georgia – Mike Mobley  www.georgiadogs.com
Email: mmobley@sports.uga.edu Office: (706) 542-8052
Twitter: @UGABasketball; @TomCrean; @uga_mjiggsmobs 
Kentucky – Eric Lindsey & Deb Moore www.ukathletics.com
Email: eric.lindsey@uky.edu / deb.moore@uky.edu Office: (859) 257-3838
Twitter: @KentuckyMBB; @UKCoachCalipari; @EricLindsey7
LSU – Kent Lowe www.lsusports.net
Email: clowe@lsu.edu Office: (225) 578-8226
Twitter: @LSUBasketball; @wwadelsu; @LSUKent 
Ole Miss – Adam Kuffner www.olemisssports.com
Email: kuffner@olemiss.edu Office: (662) 915-7509
Twitter: @OleMissMBB; @OleMissKermit; @ARebelKuffner
Mississippi State – Matt Dunaway www.hailstate.com
Email: mdunaway@athletics.msstate.edu Office: (662) 325-3595
Twitter: @HailStateMBK; @Ben_Howland; @HailStateMatt
Missouri – R.J. Layton www.mutigers.com
Email: laytonr@missouri.edu Office: (573) 884-2531
Twitter: @MizzouHoops; @CuonzoMartin; @RJLayton_
South Carolina – Emily Miles www.gamecocksonline.com
Email: efeeney@mailbox.sc.edu Office: (803) 777-7743
Twitter: @GamecockMBB; @FrankMartin_SC; @EmilyMiles_SID
Tennessee – Tom Satkowiak www.utsports.com
Email: tomsid@tennessee.edu Office: (865) 974-1212
Twitter: @Vol_Hoops; @RickBarnesUT; @TomSatkowiak
Texas A&M – Evan Roberts www.12thMan.com
Email: eroberts@athletics.tamu.edu   Office: (979) 862-5453
Twitter: @AggieMBK; @TeamCoachBuzz; @EvanRobertsTAMU
Vanderbilt – Eric Dolan www.vucommodores.com
Email: eric.j.dolan@vanderbilt.edu Office: (615) 322-4121
Twitter: @VandyMBB; @jerrystackhouse
SEC Communications Staff www.secsports.com
Herb Vincent, Assoc. Commissioner hvincent@sec.org @SECherbvin
Craig Pinkerton, Director (MBKB Contact) cpinkerton@sec.org @SEC_Craig
Chuck Dunlap, Director cdunlap@sec.org @SEC_Chuck
Tammy Wilson, Director twilson@sec.org @SEC_Tammy
Jill Skotarczak, Assistant Director jskotarczak@sec.org @SEC_Jill
Ben Beaty, Assistant Director bbeaty@sec.org @BenBeaty
Sammy Rippon, Director of Social & Digital Media
 srippon@sec.org @SammyRippon



 The winner of the 13-game SEC Men’s Basketball 
Tournament receives the league’s automatic bid to 
the NCAA Tournament. The tournament seeds are 
determined by the 18-game conference schedule 
during the regular season. Teams are seeded 1-14 
based on their regular season conference finish.
 Atlanta served as host of the inaugural SEC 
Tournament played following the 1932-33 season 
and did so again after the 1933-34 season. The 
event was held every year through 1952, with the 
exception of 1935. After a 26-year layoff (1953-
78), the tournament was renewed in 1979. The 
2020 tournament will be the 61st in league history 
and the 42nd since the renewal.
 The event has helped set the stage for SEC teams 
in the NCAA Tournament, as 26 of the tournament 
champions since the tournament resumed in 
1979 have advanced to at least the Sweet 16. 
Twenty of those teams have gone on to the Elite 
Eight, 12 to the Final Four and three have been 
crowned national champion. Six of the last 14 SEC 
Tournament champions have advanced to the Final 
Four with three of those teams winning a national 
championship. The SEC Tournament Champion 
has failed to win at least one NCAA Tournament 
game only four times.
 Kentucky leads the league with 31 SEC 
Tournament titles. Alabama is second with six, while 
Tennessee and Florida are tied for third with four. 
Mississippi State has three championship trophies 
while Auburn, Georgia, Ole Miss and Vanderbilt 
have two. Arkansas, LSU and former league 
member Georgia Tech have each won one SEC 
Tournament championship.

Future SEC Tournament Dates & Sites
March 9-13, 2022 Tampa, FL (Amalie Arena)
March 8-12, 2023 Nashville, TN (Bridgestone Arena)
March 13-17, 2024 Nashville, TN (Bridgestone Arena)
March 12-16, 2025 Nashville, TN (Bridgestone Arena)
March 11-15, 2026 Nashville, TN (Bridgestone Arena)
March 10-14, 2027 Nashville, TN (Bridgestone Arena)
March 8-12, 2028 Nashville, TN (Bridgestone Arena)
March 7-11, 2029 Nashville, TN (Bridgestone Arena)
March 13-17, 2030 Nashville, TN (Bridgestone Arena)
*March 12-16, 2031 Nashville, TN (Bridgestone Arena)
*March 10-14, 2032 Nashville, TN (Bridgestone Arena)
*March 9-13, 2033 Nashville, TN (Bridgestone Arena)
*March 8-12, 2034 Nashville, TN (Bridgestone Arena)
*March 7-11, 2035 Nashville, TN (Bridgestone Arena)
*option to extend current agreement to 2035

SEC Tournament Tie-Break Procedures
 Teams will be seeded No. 1 through No. 14 
in the SEC Men’s Basketball Tournament bracket 
based upon the final regular season Conference 
standings. 

1. Two-Team Tie: The following procedure will be 
used in the following order until the tie is broken:
 A) Won-lost results of head-to-head competition 

between the two teams.
 B) Won-lost record of the two teams versus the 

No. 1 seed (and proceeding through the No. 
14 seed, if necessary).

 C) Coin flip by the Commissioner.

2. Three-Team Tie (or more): Won-lost record of 
the two teams versus the No. 1 seed (and proceed-
ing through the No. 14 seed, if necessary).
 A) Best winning percentage of games played 

among the tied teams (Example: Team A is 
3-1, Team B is 2-2 and Team C is 1-3 – Team 
A would be seeded highest, Team B sec-
ond-highest and Team C lowest of the three).

 B) Best winning percentage of the tied teams 
versus the No. 1 seed (and proceeding 
through the No. 14 seed, if necessary).

 C) If two teams remain, coin flip by the 
Commissioner.

 D) If three or more teams remain, draw by the 
Commissioner.

 For the purpose of seeding, if an institution is 
precluded from participating in the tournament, 
such institution will automatically be seeded last. 
The No. 11 seed will then receive a bye. However, 
for the purpose of breaking ties, that team will 
remain where it finished in the regular-season 
standings BEFORE being seeded last.

2021 SEC BASKETBALL TOURNAMENT • BRIDGESTONE ARENA • NASHVILLE, TENN.
First Round

Wednesday, March 10
Second Round

Thursday, March 11
Quarterfinals
Friday, March 12

Semifinals
Saturday, March 13

Championship
Sunday, March 14

9
Game 3 –Noon CT

SEC Network
8

Game 6 – 25 minutes after Game 5
SEC Network

6

Game 4 – 25 minutes after Game 3
SEC Network

5

10
Game 5 –6:00 p.m. CT

SEC Network
7

Game 7 –Noon CT
ESPN

1

Game 10 – 25 minutes after Game 9
SEC Network

3

Game 8 – 25 minutes after Game 7
ESPN

4

Game 9 –6:00 p.m. CT
SEC Network

2
11 86
Game 2 – 25 minutes after Game 1

SEC Network
14 73

12 63
Game 1 –6:00 p.m CT

SEC Network
13 81

Game 11 –Noon CT
ESPN

Game – 25 minutes after Game 11
ESPN

Game 12 –Noon CT
ESPN



SEC SUCCESS
The Nation’s Best Coaches
• Thirteen of the 14 SEC coaches have led their teams to the NCAA Tourna-
ment. The one not included in that list just completed his first season coaching 
collegiately and was previously named NBA G League Coach of the Year.
• Eleven SEC coaches have taken their teams to the Sweet 16, nine have ad-
vanced to the Elite Eight and six have gone on to the Final Four.
• Six SEC coaches - Bruce Pearl, Tom Crean, John Calipari, Ben Howland, 
Frank Martin and Rick Barnes - have been head coaches in the Final Four with 
two winning national championships. 
• The coaches have combined for 220 seasons of head coaching experience, 
more than 4,800 career wins, 55 conference titles and 117 NCAA Tournament 
appearances.

The Nation’s Best Players
• 70 players from SEC schools were on 2019-20 NBA Opening Day rosters. 
All 14 SEC schools were represented and at least one SEC player was on 26 
of 30 NBA rosters.
• Twelve SEC players were picked at the 2020 NBA Draft, including six who 
were chosen in the first round. It is the second year in a row a dozen SEC players 
were selected, including six in the first round.
• The 2020 NBA Draft marked the fourth time (1988, 2015 and 2018) that 
the SEC had four lottery picks in a single NBA Draft.
• The SEC has had at least five first round NBA Draft picks in five of the last 
six years (2015-20).
• Georgia’s Anthony Edwards was drafted No. 1 overall in the 2020 NBA 
Draft. He is the sixth SEC player to be picked first overall in the draft and the 
fifth in the last 10 years (2011-20).
• The SEC’s 30 Lottery Picks since 2010 are the second-most of any conference. 
• Over the last 11 NBA Drafts (2010-20), 88 SEC players have heard their 
names called. Fifty-one of those were selected in the first round and five were 
the No. 1 overall pick.
• Nine former SEC players from six different schools were on the rosters of the 
Los Angeles Lakers and Miami Heat in the 2020 NBA Finals. That was more 
than double the total of any other conference.
• Five of the 10 players named to the 2020 NBA All-Defensive teams were 
from SEC schools.

Postseason Success
• The SEC’s 15 NCAA Tournament selections since 2018 are second-most in 
the nation.
• The SEC’s eight NCAA Tournament selections in 2018 are the most in 
league history. 
• The SEC’s 10 teams advancing to postseason play in 2018 (8 NCAA, 2 
NIT) ties for the most in league history. In 2001, six SEC teams received NCAA 
Tournament invites while four participated in the NIT.
• SEC teams are 67-36 (64.1 percent) in the NCAA Tournament since 2012.
• SEC teams are 37-12 (75.5 percent) in postseason opening games since 2014.
• The SEC has had at least one team advance to the Sweet 16 in 29 of the 
last 30 tournaments. All of the SEC’s 14 members have advanced to the Sweet 
16 since 1996.
• The SEC has had a team in the Final Four in six of the last nine tournaments.
• Eight different SEC teams (Arkansas, Auburn, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, 
LSU, Mississippi State and South Carolina) have appeared in the Final Four.
• Every team in the SEC has made at least one NCAA Tournament appearance 
in the last five editions of the NCAA Tournament.

Academics
• LSU’s Skylar Mays was named the 2020 CoSIDA Academic All-America of 
the Year. He was a two-time first team CoSIDA Academic All-America (2019 
and 2020). 
• A total of 99 men’s basketball students were named to the 2019-20 SEC 
Academic Honor Rolls for having a grade point average of 3.00 or above for 
either the preceding academic year or a cumulative grade point average of 
3.00 or above.
• 461 men’s basketball students have been named to the SEC’s Academic 
Honor Rolls over the last six years.

SEC HONORS
SEC Weekly Award Winners
 Player Of The Week Freshman Of The Week
Nov. 30 Tye Fagan, UG Cam Thomas, LS
Dec. 7 
Dec. 14 
Dec. 21 
Dec. 28 
Jsn. 4 
Jan. 11 
Jan. 18 
Jan. 25 
Feb 1 
Feb. 8 
Feb. 15 
Feb. 22 
March 1 
March 8 

Coaches’ Preseason Predictions
First Team All-SEC Second Team All-SEC
First Team All-SEC Second Team All-SEC
John Petty Jr. – Alabama Herbert Jones – Alabama
Keyontae Johnson – Florida Desi Sills – Arkansas
Brandon Boston Jr. – Kentucky Scottie Lewis – Florida
Javonte Smart – LSU Olivier Sarr – Kentucky
Trendon Watford – LSU Devontae Shuler – Ole Miss
AJ Lawson – South Carolina Dru Smith – Missouri
John Fulkerson – Tennessee Jermaine Couisnard – South Carolina
Yves Pons – Tennessee Savion Flagg – Texas A&M
 Scottie Pippen, Jr. – Vanderbilt

Media Preseason Predictions
First Team All-SEC Second Team All-SEC
John Petty Jr. – Alabama Olivier Sarr – Kentucky
Keyontae Johnson – Florida Javonte Smart – LSU
Brandon Boston Jr. – Kentucky Dru Smith – Missouri
Trendon Watford – LSU AJ Lawson – South Carolina
John Fulkerson – Tennessee Yves Pons – Tennessee
 Savion Flagg – Texas A&M
SEC Player of the Year
Keyontae Johnson – Florida

Preseason Media Poll
1. Tennessee
2. Kentucky
3. LSU
4. Florida
5. Alabama
6. Arkansas
7. Auburn
8. South Carolina
9. Ole Miss
10. Missouri
11. Texas A&M
12. Mississippi State
13. Georgia
14. Vanderbilt



ASSOCIATED PRESS
November 30

Rk Team Record Points
1 Gonzaga (57) 2-0 1,569
2 Baylor (6) 2-0 1,513
3 Iowa 2-0 1,410
4 Wisconsin 2-0 1,287
5 Illinois 3-0 1,281
6 Duke 1-0 1,185
7 Kansas 1-1 1,169
8 Michigan State 2-0 1,028
9 Creighton 1-0 981
10 Houston 3-0 949
11 West Virginia 3-0 943
12 Villanova 2-1 939
13 Tennessee 0-0 878 
14 North Carolina 1-0 591
15 Virginia 1-1 581
16 Virginia Tech 3-0 570
17 Texas 1-0 478
17 Texas Tech 2-1 478
19 Richmond 2-0 382
20 Kentucky 1-1 363
21 Oregon 0-0 338
22 Florida State 0-0 304
23 Ohio State 2-0 282
24 Rutgers 3-0 252
25 Arizona State 2-1 233

Receiving Votes: Michigan 90, San Diego State 86, 
Saint Louis 69, Louisville 55, Alabama 52, Florida 45, 
Indiana 38, UCLA 14, Maryland 9, Providence 7, Stan-
ford 7, Connecticut 6, Clemson 4, LSU 3, Arkansas 2, 
Loyola Chicago 1, TCU 1, Colorado 1, BYU 1

USA TODAY COACHES
Preseason

Rk Team Record Points
1 Baylor (12) 26-4 764
2 Gonzaga (10) 31-2 762
3 Villanova (8) 24-7 755
4 Virginia 23-7 666
5 Kansas 28-3 612
6 Iowa (1) 20-11 587
7 Wisconsin 21-10 579
8 Duke (1) 25-6 555
9 Kentucky 25-6 541
10 Illinois 21-10 523
11 Creighton 24-7 458
12 Michigan State 22-9 437
13 Texas Tech 18-13 420
14 Tennessee 17-14 383
15 West Virginia 21-10 347
16 North Carolina 14-19 266
17 Arizona State 20-11 240
18 Houston 23-8 203
18 Florida State 26-5 203
20 Oregon 24-7 193
21 UCLA 19-12 145
22 Texas 19-12 137
23 Rutgers 20-11 104
24 Ohio State 21-10 102
25 Alabama 16-15 62

Receiving Votes: Louisville 55; Florida 52; Michigan  
38; LSU 27; San Diego State 23; Dayton 23; Richmond  
21; Maryland 15; Indiana 14; Seton Hall 12; Memphis  
12; Connecticut 11; Stanford 10; Oklahoma State 9; 
Northern Iowa 8; Brigham Young 8; Syracuse 4; Provi-
dence 4; Purdue 3; Arkansas 2; Western Kentucky 1; 
Stephen F. Austin 1; Saint Mary’s 1; Loyola-Chicago 1; 
Georgia Tech 1.

NCAA NET
Not available yet

WEEK-BY-WEEK IN THE NATIONAL POLLS
 UA AR AU UF UG UK LS UM MS MO SC UT AM VU

 Pre rv/25 -/rv rv/- rv/rv -/- 10/9 rv/rv -/- -/- -/- -/- 12/14 -/- -/-

 N30 rv/x rv/x -/x rv/x -/x 20/x rv/x -/x -/x -/x -/x 13/x -/x -/x

 D7 

 D14 

 D21 

 D28 

 J4 

 J11 

 J18 

 J25 

 F1 

 F8 

 F15 

 F22 

 M1 

 M8 

 M15 

 A6 

Listed as: Associated Press / USA Today polls

SEC VS. RANKED OPPONENTS
 Associated Press USA Today

 Top 25 Top 10 Top 25 Top 10

Alabama 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0

Arkansas 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0

Auburn 0-1 0-1 0-1 0-1

Florida 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0

Georgia 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0

Kentucky 0-1 0-1 0-1 0-1

LSU 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0

Ole Miss 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0

Mississippi State 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0

Missouri 1-0 0-0 1-0 0-0

South Carolina 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0

Tennessee 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0

Texas A&M 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0

Vanderbilt 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0

Total 1-2 0-2 1-2 0-2

vs. Non-SEC 1-2 0-2 1-2 0-2

SEC IN THE POLLS



Non-Conference Record
Conference Record Pct.
America East 0-0 .000
American Athletic 1-1 .500
Atlantic 10 1-1 .500
Atlantic Coast 0-1 .000
Atlantic Sun 0-1 .000
Big 12 0-1 .000
Big East 1-0 1.000
Big Sky 0-0 .000
Big South 0-0 .000
Big Ten 0-0 .000
Big West 0-0 .000
Colonial 0-0 .000
Conference USA 0-0 .000
Horizon League 0-0 .000
Ivy Group 0-0 .000
Metro Atlantic 0-0 .000
Mid-American 0-0 .000
Mid-Eastern Athletic 1-0 1.000
Missouri Valley 1-0 1.000
Mountain West 1-0 1.000
Northeast 0-0 .000
Ohio Valley 3-0 1.000
Pac-12 1-1 .500
Patriot 1-0 1.000
Southern 0-0 .000
Southland 2-0 1.000
Southwestern Athletic 1-0 1.000
Summit 1-0 1.000
Sun Belt 2-0 .000
West Coast 0-1 .000
Western Athletic 1-0 1.000
Independents 0-0 .000
Non-Division I 1-0 1.000
Totals 19-7 .731

Double-Doubles
Player, School 2020-21 Career
Sahvir Wheeler, Georgia 2 2
Herbert Jones, Alabama 1 4
Emmanuel Miller, Texas A&M 1 3
Brandon Boston Jr., Kentucky 1 1
Devan Cambridge, Auburn 1 1
Tye Fagan, Georgia 1 1
Jaden Shackelford, Alabama 1 1
Olivier Sarr, Kentucky 1 1
Tolu Smith, Arkansas 1 1
Jaylin Williams, Auburn 1 1
Keyontae Johnson, Florida 0 12
Savion Flagg, Texas A&M 0 8
Trendon Watford, LSU 0 7
Jeremiah Tilmon, Missouri 0 6
Abdul Ado, Mississippi State 0 5
Dylan Disu, Vanderbilt  0 5
John Fulkerson, Tennessee 0 4
John Petty, Alabama 0 4
Keyshawn Bryant, South Carolina 0 3
KJ Buffen, Ole Miss 0 2
Justin Minaya, South Carolina 0 2
Yves Pons, Tennessee 0 2
Kobe Brown, Missouri 0 1
Javian Davis, Mississippi State 0 1
Alonzo Frink, South Carolina 0 1
Scottie Lewis, Florida 0 1
Noah Locke, Florida 0 1
Olivier Nkamhoua, Tennessee 0 1
Omar Payne, Florida 0 1
Devontae Shuler, Ole Miss 0 1
Javonte Smart, LSU 0 1
Dru Smith, Missouri 0 1
Mark Smith, Missouri 0 1

Career Leaders - Points
1. 907 Devontae Shuler; Ole Miss; 2017-20
2. 880 Savion Flagg; Texas A&M; 2017-20
3. 769 John Petty Jr.; Alabama; 2018-20
4. 763 Javonte Smart; LSU; 2018-20
5. 725 Keyontae Johnson; Florida; 2018-20
6. 723 Jeremiah Tilmon; Missouri; 2017-20
7. 667 Noah Locke; Florida; 2018-20
8. 638 John Fulkerson; Tennessee; 2016-20
9. 604 Abdul Ado; Mississippi State; 2017-20
10. 577 Herbert Jones; Alabama; 2017-20
11. 576 Alex Reese; Alabama; 2017-20
12. 556 Jay Jay Chandler; Texas A&M; 2017-20
13. 549 Xavier Pinson; Missouri; 2018-20
14. 521 KJ Buffen; Ole Miss; 2018-20
15. 519 Desi Sills; Arkansas; 2018-20
16. 496 Maxwell Evans; Vanderbilt; 2017-20
17. 487 Keyshawn Bryant; South Carolina; 2018-20
18. 466 Jaden Shackelford; Alabama; 2019-20
19. 463 Justin Minaya; South Carolina; 2017-20
20. 456 Mark Smith; Missouri; 2018-20

Career Leaders - Rebounds
1.  580 Abdul Ado; Mississippi State; 2017-20
2.  504 Savion Flagg; Texas A&M; 2017-20
3.  450 Keyontae Johnson; Florida; 2018-20
4.  413 Herbert Jones; Alabama; 2017-20
5.  395 Jeremiah Tilmon; Missouri; 2017-20
6.  373 John Fulkerson; Tennessee; 2016-20
7.  369 Devontae Shuler; Ole Miss; 2017-20
8.  341 KJ Buffen; Ole Miss; 2018-20
9.  334 John Petty Jr.; Alabama; 2018-20
10.  310 Alex Reese; Alabama; 2017-20

Career Leaders - Blocked Shots
1.  182 Abdul Ado; Mississippi State; 2017-20
2.  114 Clevon Brown; Vanderbilt; 2016-20
3.  90 Yves Pons; Tennessee; 2017-20
4.  79 Jeremiah Tilmon; Missouri; 2017-20
5.  70 John Fulkerson; Tennessee; 2016-20
6.  61 Herbert Jones; Alabama; 2017-20
7.  49 Alex Reese; Alabama; 2017-20
8.  45 KJ Buffen; Ole Miss; 2018-20
9.  36 Scottie Lewis; Florida; 2019-20
10.  35 Keyshawn Bryant; South Carolina; 2018-20

Career Leaders - Steals
1.  142 Devontae Shuler; Ole Miss; 2017-20
2.  110 Herbert Jones; Alabama; 2017-20
3.  78 John Fulkerson; Tennessee; 2016-20
4.  77 Javonte Smart; LSU; 2018-20
5.  76 Keyontae Johnson; Florida; 2018-20
6.  72 KJ Buffen; Ole Miss; 2018-20
7.  71 Jay Jay Chandler; Texas A&M; 2017-20
8.  69 A.J. Lawson; South Carolina; 2018-20
9.  64 Abdul Ado; Mississippi State; 2017-20
 64 Dru Smith; Missouri; 2019-20
 
Career Leaders - Assists
1.  239 Devontae Shuler; Ole Miss; 2017-20
2.  210 Javonte Smart; LSU; 2018-20
3.  177 Herbert Jones; Alabama; 2017-20
4.  169 Savion Flagg; Texas A&M; 2017-20
5.  157 Xavier Pinson; Missouri; 2018-20
6.  141 A.J. Lawson; South Carolina; 2018-20
7.  139 Sahvir Wheeler; Georgia; 2019-20
8.  137 John Petty Jr.; Alabama; 2018-20
9.  121 Dru Smith; Missouri; 2019-20
10.  114 Scotty Pippen Jr.; Vanderbilt; 2019-20

Note: Stats are entering the 2020-21 season

MISCELLANEOUS
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Scoring Offense
Team G W-L Pts Avg/G

1. Arkansas 3 3-0 283 94.33
2. LSU 3 2-1 271 90.33
3. Missouri 2 2-0 174 87.00
4. Georgia 2 2-0 169 84.50
5. Alabama 4 3-1 319 79.75
6. Texas A&M 2 2-0 155 77.50
7. Vanderbilt 1 1-0 77 77.00
8. Florida 1 1-0 76 76.00
9. Auburn 3 1-2 218 72.67

10. Kentucky 3 1-2 207 69.00
11. South Carolina 2 1-1 131 65.50
12. Mississippi St. 3 1-2 183 61.00

Scoring Defense
Team G Pts Avg/G

1 Arkansas 3 176 58.67
2 Texas A&M 2 119 59.50
3 Kentucky 3 186 62.00
4 Mississippi St. 3 188 62.67
5 South Carolina 2 136 68.00
6 Georgia 2 137 68.50
7 Florida 1 69 69.00
8 Missouri 2 139 69.50
9 LSU 3 209 69.67

10 Vanderbilt 1 71 71.00
10 Alabama 4 284 71.00
12 Auburn 3 244 81.33

Scoring Margin
Team G Off Def Margin

1 Arkansas 3 94.33 58.67 +35.67
2 LSU 3 90.33 69.67 +20.67
3 Texas A&M 2 77.50 59.50 +18.00
4 Missouri 2 87.00 69.50 +17.50
5 Georgia 2 84.50 68.50 +16.00
6 Alabama 4 79.75 71.00 +8.75
7 Florida 1 76.00 69.00 +7.00
7 Kentucky 3 69.00 62.00 +7.00
9 Vanderbilt 1 77.00 71.00 +6.00

10 Mississippi St. 3 61.00 62.67 -1.67
11 South Carolina 2 65.50 68.00 -2.50
12 Auburn 3 72.67 81.33 -8.67

Free Throw Percentage
Team G FTM FTA Pct.

1 Vanderbilt 1 23 27 .852
2 LSU 3 61 76 .803
3 Missouri 2 27 35 .771
4 Georgia 2 37 49 .755
5 Texas A&M 2 45 60 .750
6 Arkansas 3 58 78 .744
7 Alabama 4 54 77 .701
8 Florida 1 24 36 .667
9 Kentucky 3 44 67 .657

10 South Carolina 2 21 32 .656
11 Auburn 3 49 80 .613
12 Mississippi St. 3 32 58 .552

Field Goal Percentage
Team G FGM FGA Pct.

1 LSU 3 88 170 .518
2 Georgia 2 61 121 .504
3 Missouri 2 64 129 .496
4 Florida 1 24 50 .480
5 Arkansas 3 96 203 .473
6 Texas A&M 2 46 103 .447
7 South Carolina 2 49 113 .434
8 Mississippi St. 3 67 155 .432
9 Kentucky 3 77 181 .425

10 Alabama 4 112 266 .421
11 Vanderbilt 1 23 57 .404
12 Auburn 3 71 189 .376

Field Goal Percentage Defense
Team G FGM FGA Pct.

1 Arkansas 3 65 184 .353
2 Kentucky 3 66 184 .359
3 Missouri 2 49 129 .380
4 Mississippi St. 3 64 160 .400
5 Alabama 4 102 253 .403
6 Vanderbilt 1 28 66 .424
7 LSU 3 73 172 .424
8 Georgia 2 51 120 .425
9 Florida 1 24 56 .429

10 Texas A&M 2 44 99 .444
11 Auburn 3 89 199 .447
12 South Carolina 2 48 100 .480



2020-21 SEC Men's Basketball
Conference Statistics

All games
Page 2/5

as of Dec 03, 2020

3-Point FG Percentage
Team G 3FG FGA Pct.

1 Arkansas 3 33 83 .398
2 LSU 3 34 86 .395
3 Mississippi St. 3 17 46 .370
4 Texas A&M 2 18 50 .360
5 Missouri 2 19 56 .339
6 Vanderbilt 1 8 24 .333
7 Alabama 4 41 129 .318
8 South Carolina 2 12 40 .300
9 Georgia 2 10 36 .278

10 Auburn 3 27 101 .267
11 Florida 1 4 15 .267
12 Kentucky 3 9 47 .191

3-Point FG Percentage Defense
Team G 3FG FGA Pct.

1 Kentucky 3 15 67 .224
2 Missouri 2 14 56 .250
3 Georgia 2 12 46 .261
4 Auburn 3 25 85 .294
5 Arkansas 3 22 71 .310
6 Vanderbilt 1 11 35 .314
7 Alabama 4 35 103 .340
8 South Carolina 2 15 43 .349
9 LSU 3 28 80 .350

10 Texas A&M 2 13 37 .351
11 Mississippi St. 3 28 79 .354
12 Florida 1 10 24 .417

Rebounding Offense
Team G Rebounds Avg/G

1 Arkansas 3 141 47.00
2 Auburn 3 136 45.33
3 Kentucky 3 134 44.67
4 Vanderbilt 1 44 44.00
5 Alabama 4 170 42.50
6 Georgia 2 84 42.00
7 Missouri 2 80 40.00
8 Mississippi St. 3 117 39.00
9 Texas A&M 2 72 36.00

10 LSU 3 107 35.67
11 Florida 1 34 34.00
12 South Carolina 2 65 32.50

Rebounding Defense
Team G Rebounds Avg/G

1 Mississippi St. 3 83 27.67
2 South Carolina 2 56 28.00
2 Georgia 2 56 28.00
4 Texas A&M 2 57 28.50
5 LSU 3 93 31.00
6 Arkansas 3 99 33.00
7 Vanderbilt 1 34 34.00
8 Kentucky 3 103 34.33
9 Florida 1 35 35.00

10 Missouri 2 71 35.50
11 Alabama 4 161 40.25
12 Auburn 3 123 41.00

Rebounding Margin
Team G Team Avg. Opp. Avg. Margin

1 Arkansas 3 141 47.00 99 33.00 +14.00
1 Georgia 2 84 42.00 56 28.00 +14.00
3 Mississippi St. 3 117 39.00 83 27.67 +11.33
4 Kentucky 3 134 44.67 103 34.33 +10.33
5 Vanderbilt 1 44 44.00 34 34.00 +10.00
6 Texas A&M 2 72 36.00 57 28.50 +7.50
7 LSU 3 107 35.67 93 31.00 +4.67
8 Missouri 2 80 40.00 71 35.50 +4.50
8 South Carolina 2 65 32.50 56 28.00 +4.50

10 Auburn 3 136 45.33 123 41.00 +4.33
11 Alabama 4 170 42.50 161 40.25 +2.25
12 Florida 1 34 34.00 35 35.00 -1.00

Blocked Shots
Team G No. Avg/G

1 Kentucky 3 21 7.00
2 Auburn 3 17 5.67
3 Arkansas 3 16 5.33
4 Mississippi St. 3 13 4.33
5 Florida 1 4 4.00
6 Alabama 4 13 3.25
7 Vanderbilt 1 3 3.00
7 Texas A&M 2 6 3.00
9 South Carolina 2 4 2.00
9 Missouri 2 4 2.00
9 LSU 3 6 2.00
9 Georgia 2 4 2.00
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Assists
Team G No. Avg/G

1 Georgia 2 37 18.50
2 Missouri 2 35 17.50
3 Arkansas 3 48 16.00
3 Texas A&M 2 32 16.00
5 LSU 3 47 15.67
6 Vanderbilt 1 14 14.00
7 Alabama 4 54 13.50
8 Auburn 3 40 13.33
8 Mississippi St. 3 40 13.33

10 Kentucky 3 31 10.33
11 South Carolina 2 20 10.00
11 Florida 1 10 10.00

Steals
Team G No. Avg/G

1 Florida 1 12 12.00
2 South Carolina 2 20 10.00
2 Vanderbilt 1 10 10.00
4 Texas A&M 2 19 9.50
5 Arkansas 3 28 9.33
6 Missouri 2 16 8.00
7 LSU 3 23 7.67
8 Auburn 3 22 7.33
9 Georgia 2 14 7.00

10 Alabama 4 27 6.75
11 Kentucky 3 19 6.33
12 Mississippi St. 3 12 4.00

Turnover Margin
Team G Team Avg. Opp. Avg. Margin

1 Florida 1 14 14.00 20 20.00 +6.00
2 Arkansas 3 34 11.33 51 17.00 +5.67
3 Texas A&M 2 39 19.50 49 24.50 +5.00
4 LSU 3 30 10.00 43 14.33 +4.33
5 Alabama 4 49 12.25 61 15.25 +3.00
6 South Carolina 2 37 18.50 38 19.00 +0.50
6 Missouri 2 24 12.00 25 12.50 +0.50
8 Vanderbilt 1 19 19.00 17 17.00 -2.00
9 Georgia 2 40 20.00 35 17.50 -2.50

10 Auburn 3 57 19.00 46 15.33 -3.67
10 Kentucky 3 52 17.33 41 13.67 -3.67
12 Mississippi St. 3 47 15.67 28 9.33 -6.33

Assist/Turnover Ratio
Team G Ast. Avg. T/O Avg. Ratio

1 LSU 3 47 15.67 30 10.00 1.57
2 Missouri 2 35 17.50 24 12.00 1.46
3 Arkansas 3 48 16.00 34 11.33 1.41
4 Alabama 4 54 13.50 49 12.25 1.10
5 Georgia 2 37 18.50 40 20.00 0.93
6 Mississippi St. 3 40 13.33 47 15.67 0.85
7 Texas A&M 2 32 16.00 39 19.50 0.82
8 Vanderbilt 1 14 14.00 19 19.00 0.74
9 Florida 1 10 10.00 14 14.00 0.71

10 Auburn 3 40 13.33 57 19.00 0.70
11 Kentucky 3 31 10.33 52 17.33 0.60
12 South Carolina 2 20 10.00 37 18.50 0.54

Offensive Rebounds Per Game
Team G No. Avg/G

1 Arkansas 3 49 16.33
1 Auburn 3 49 16.33
3 Kentucky 3 45 15.00
4 Georgia 2 28 14.00
5 Mississippi St. 3 39 13.00
6 Alabama 4 50 12.50
7 Texas A&M 2 24 12.00
7 Vanderbilt 1 12 12.00
7 South Carolina 2 24 12.00

10 Missouri 2 23 11.50
11 LSU 3 28 9.33
12 Florida 1 7 7.00

Defensive Rebounds Per Game
Team G No Avg/G

1 Vanderbilt 1 32 32.00
2 Arkansas 3 92 30.67
3 Alabama 4 120 30.00
4 Kentucky 3 89 29.67
5 Auburn 3 87 29.00
6 Missouri 2 57 28.50
7 Georgia 2 56 28.00
8 Florida 1 27 27.00
9 LSU 3 79 26.33

10 Mississippi St. 3 78 26.00
11 Texas A&M 2 48 24.00
12 South Carolina 2 41 20.50
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Defensive Reb Percentage
Team G D-Reb Opp. OR D-Reb%

1 Georgia 2 56 15 .789
2 Vanderbilt 1 32 9 .780
3 Mississippi St. 3 78 22 .780
4 Texas A&M 2 48 15 .762
5 Florida 1 27 9 .750
6 Arkansas 3 92 31 .748
7 Alabama 4 120 43 .736
8 South Carolina 2 41 15 .732
9 LSU 3 79 30 .725

10 Auburn 3 87 35 .713
11 Kentucky 3 89 36 .712
12 Missouri 2 57 25 .695

Offensive Reb Percentage
Team G O-Reb Opp. DR O-Reb%

1 Arkansas 3 49 68 .419
2 Georgia 2 28 41 .406
3 Kentucky 3 45 67 .402
4 Mississippi St. 3 39 61 .390
5 South Carolina 2 24 41 .369
6 Texas A&M 2 24 42 .364
7 Auburn 3 49 88 .358
8 Missouri 2 23 46 .333
9 Vanderbilt 1 12 25 .324

10 LSU 3 28 63 .308
11 Alabama 4 50 118 .298
12 Florida 1 7 26 .212

3-Point FG Made
Team G No. Avg/G

1 LSU 3 34 11.33
2 Arkansas 3 33 11.00
3 Alabama 4 41 10.25
4 Missouri 2 19 9.50
5 Texas A&M 2 18 9.00
5 Auburn 3 27 9.00
7 Vanderbilt 1 8 8.00
8 South Carolina 2 12 6.00
9 Mississippi St. 3 17 5.67

10 Georgia 2 10 5.00
11 Florida 1 4 4.00
12 Kentucky 3 9 3.00

Conference Records
Team Conference Pct. PF PA Overall Pct. PF PA
Arkansas 0-0 .000 0.00 0.00 3-0 1.000 94.33 58.67
Georgia 0-0 .000 0.00 0.00 2-0 1.000 84.50 68.50
Kentucky 0-0 .000 0.00 0.00 1-2 .333 69.00 62.00
Mississippi St. 0-0 .000 0.00 0.00 1-2 .333 61.00 62.67
South Carolina 0-0 .000 0.00 0.00 1-1 .500 65.50 68.00
Texas A&M 0-0 .000 0.00 0.00 2-0 1.000 77.50 59.50
Auburn 0-0 .000 0.00 0.00 1-2 .333 72.67 81.33
Missouri 0-0 .000 0.00 0.00 2-0 1.000 87.00 69.50
Vanderbilt 0-0 .000 0.00 0.00 1-0 1.000 77.00 71.00
LSU 0-0 .000 0.00 0.00 2-1 .667 90.33 69.67
Alabama 0-0 .000 0.00 0.00 3-1 .750 79.75 71.00
Florida 0-0 .000 0.00 0.00 1-0 1.000 76.00 69.00

Current Unbeaten Streak
Team
Arkansas 3
Georgia 2
Missouri 2
Texas A&M 2
Alabama 2
Florida 1
Vanderbilt 1
LSU 1
South Carolina 1
Mississippi St. 1
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Team Summaries
Team G PF-PA Avg score Margin FG-FGA Pct. 3FG-FGA Pct. FT-FTA Pct. RebF RebA Margin
Alabama 4 319-284 79.8-71.0 +8.75 112-266 .421 41-129 .318 54-77 .701 170 161 +2.25
Arkansas 3 283-176 94.3-58.7 +35.67 96-203 .473 33-83 .398 58-78 .744 141 99 +14.00
Auburn 3 218-244 72.7-81.3 -8.67 71-189 .376 27-101 .267 49-80 .613 136 123 +4.33
Florida 1 76-69 76.0-69.0 +7.00 24-50 .480 4-15 .267 24-36 .667 34 35 -1.00
Georgia 2 169-137 84.5-68.5 +16.00 61-121 .504 10-36 .278 37-49 .755 84 56 +14.00
Kentucky 3 207-186 69.0-62.0 +7.00 77-181 .425 9-47 .191 44-67 .657 134 103 +10.33
LSU 3 271-209 90.3-69.7 +20.67 88-170 .518 34-86 .395 61-76 .803 107 93 +4.67
Mississippi St. 3 183-188 61.0-62.7 -1.67 67-155 .432 17-46 .370 32-58 .552 117 83 +11.33
Missouri 2 174-139 87.0-69.5 +17.50 64-129 .496 19-56 .339 27-35 .771 80 71 +4.50
South Carolina 2 131-136 65.5-68.0 -2.50 49-113 .434 12-40 .300 21-32 .656 65 56 +4.50
Texas A&M 2 155-119 77.5-59.5 +18.00 46-103 .447 18-50 .360 45-60 .750 72 57 +7.50
Vanderbilt 1 77-71 77.0-71.0 +6.00 23-57 .404 8-24 .333 23-27 .852 44 34 +10.00

Attendance
Team Home Average Away Average Neutral Average Total Average
Alabama 1-2025 2025 0-0 0 3-0 0 4-2025 506
Arkansas 3-13200 4400 0-0 0 0-0 0 3-13200 4400
Auburn 0-0 0 1-1944 1944 2-486 243 3-2430 810
Florida 0-0 0 0-0 0 1-0 0 1-0 0
Georgia 2-3276 1638 0-0 0 0-0 0 2-3276 1638
Kentucky 2-6150 3075 0-0 0 1-1 1 3-6151 2050
LSU 1-2008 2008 1-0 0 1-0 0 3-2008 669
Mississippi St. 1-1664 1664 0-0 0 2-0 0 3-1664 555
Missouri 1-0 0 0-0 0 1-89 89 2-89 45
South Carolina 0-0 0 0-0 0 2-0 0 2-0 0
Texas A&M 2-2430 1215 0-0 0 0-0 0 2-2430 1215
Vanderbilt 1-0 0 0-0 0 0-0 0 1-0 0
Total 14-30753 2197 2-1944 972 13-576 44 29-33273 1147
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To be ranked, a player must appear in at least 75.0% of their team's games.

Scoring
Player G FG 3FG FT Pts Avg/G

1. Pippen Jr., Scotty - Vandy 1 5 1 14 25 25.00
2. Thomas, Cameron - LSU 3 24 12 13 73 24.33
3. Pinson, Xavier - Mizzou 2 12 4 11 39 19.50
4. Watford, Trendon - LSU 3 17 3 20 57 19.00

Mann, Tre - UF 1 6 1 6 19 19.00
6. Stewart Jr., D.J. - MSU 3 22 7 4 55 18.33
7. Jackson, Quenton - TA&M 2 14 5 3 36 18.00
8. Moody, Moses - Ark 3 12 4 23 51 17.00
9. Smith, Mark - Mizzou 2 11 7 4 33 16.50

10. Johnson, Keyontae - UF 1 6 1 3 16 16.00
Evans, Maxwell - Vandy 1 6 3 1 16 16.00

12. Boston Jr., Brandon - UK 3 19 0 9 47 15.67
13. Garcia, Andrew - UGa 2 9 0 13 31 15.50
14. Quinerly, Jahvon - Bama 4 22 5 12 61 15.25
15. Flagg, Savion - TA&M 2 9 3 9 30 15.00

Couisnard, Jermaine - USC 2 11 4 4 30 15.00
Appleby, Tyree - UF 1 4 1 6 15 15.00

18. Petty Jr. , John - Bama 4 21 10 7 59 14.75
19. Smith, Tolu - MSU 3 13 0 18 44 14.67

Days, Darius - LSU 3 16 5 7 44 14.67

Rebounding
Player G Off Def Total Avg/G

1. Disu, Dylan - Vandy 1 2 9 11 11.00
2. Tilmon, Jeremiah - Mizzou 2 8 13 21 10.50
3. Jackson, Isaiah - UK 3 12 18 30 10.00

Flagg, Savion - TA&M 2 11 9 20 10.00
5. Vanover, Connor - Ark 3 6 20 26 8.67
6. Fagan, Tye - UGa 2 5 12 17 8.50
7. Days, Darius - LSU 3 6 18 24 8.00

Castleton, Colin - UF 1 3 5 8 8.00
9. Boston Jr., Brandon - UK 3 8 15 23 7.67

10. Minaya, Justin - USC 2 3 12 15 7.50
11. Smith, Tolu - MSU 3 10 12 22 7.33
12. Jones, Herbert - Bama 4 10 18 28 7.00

Williams, Jaylin - AUB 3 6 15 21 7.00
Brown, Kobe - Mizzou 2 3 11 14 7.00

15. Sarr, Olivier - UK 3 8 12 20 6.67
Powell, Justin - AUB 3 2 18 20 6.67

17. Shackelford, Jaden - Bama 4 7 19 26 6.50
18. Smith, Justin - Ark 3 12 7 19 6.33
19. Davis, Javian - MSU 3 6 12 18 6.00

Brown, Christian - UGa 2 3 9 12 6.00
Evans, Maxwell - Vandy 1 3 3 6 6.00
Mann, Tre - UF 1 1 5 6 6.00

Field Goal Percentage (Minimum 5 FGM/G average)
Player G FGM FGA Pct.

1. Fagan, Tye - UGa 2 11 14 .786
2. Vanover, Connor - Ark 3 16 21 .762
3. Jackson, Quenton - TA&M 2 14 21 .667
4. Watford, Trendon - LSU 3 17 27 .630
5. Smith, Mark - Mizzou 2 11 18 .611
6. Johnson, Keyontae - UF 1 6 10 .600
7. Days, Darius - LSU 3 16 29 .552
8. Lawson, AJ - USC 2 10 19 .526
9. Pinson, Xavier - Mizzou 2 12 23 .522

10. Quinerly, Jahvon - Bama 4 22 43 .512
11. Smith, Dru - Mizzou 2 10 20 .500

Evans, Maxwell - Vandy 1 6 12 .500
13. Thomas, Cameron - LSU 3 24 49 .490
14. Petty Jr. , John - Bama 4 21 44 .477
15. Stewart Jr., D.J. - MSU 3 22 47 .468

Assists
Player G No. Avg/G

1. Wheeler, Sahvir - UGa 2 22 11.00
2. Watford, Trendon - LSU 3 18 6.00
3. Smith, Dru - Mizzou 2 10 5.00
4. Smart, Javonte - LSU 3 12 4.00

Tate, Jalen - Ark 3 12 4.00
Mann, Tre - UF 1 4 4.00
Evans, Maxwell - Vandy 1 4 4.00
Pippen Jr., Scotty - Vandy 1 4 4.00

9. Notae, JD - Ark 3 11 3.67
10. Flagg, Savion - TA&M 2 7 3.50

Pinson, Xavier - Mizzou 2 7 3.50
12. Quinerly, Jahvon - Bama 4 12 3.00

Smith, Deivon - MSU 3 9 3.00
Gordon, Andre - TA&M 2 6 3.00
Appleby, Tyree - UF 1 3 3.00
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Free Throw Percentage (Minimum 2.5 FTM/G average)
Player G FTM FTA Pct.

1. McBride, Issac - Vandy 1 4 4 1.000
Pippen Jr., Scotty - Vandy 1 14 14 1.000
Pickett, Javon - Mizzou 2 5 5 1.000

4. Garcia, Andrew - UGa 2 13 14 .929
5. Moody, Moses - Ark 3 23 26 .885
6. Thomas, Cameron - LSU 3 13 15 .867
7. Appleby, Tyree - UF 1 6 7 .857

Quinerly, Jahvon - Bama 4 12 14 .857
9. Diarra, Hassan - TA&M 2 11 13 .846

Pinson, Xavier - Mizzou 2 11 13 .846
11. McMillan, Tyron - UGa 2 5 6 .833

Watford, Trendon - LSU 3 20 24 .833
Leveque, Wildens - USC 2 5 6 .833

14. Flagg, Savion - TA&M 2 9 11 .818
Boston Jr., Brandon - UK 3 9 11 .818

Steals
Player G No. Avg/G

1. Mann, Tre - UF 1 5 5.00
2. Smith, Dru - Mizzou 2 7 3.50
3. Diarra, Hassan - TA&M 2 6 3.00

Pippen Jr., Scotty - Vandy 1 3 3.00
5. Sills, Desi - Ark 3 8 2.67
6. Moss, TJ - USC 2 5 2.50
7. Smith, Justin - Ark 3 7 2.33

Watford, Trendon - LSU 3 7 2.33
9. Matthews, Cameron - MSU 3 6 2.00

Moody, Moses - Ark 3 6 2.00
Wheeler, Sahvir - UGa 2 4 2.00
Wright, Jordan - Vandy 1 2 2.00
Johnson, Keyontae - UF 1 2 2.00
Harvey, D.J. - Vandy 1 2 2.00
Disu, Dylan - Vandy 1 2 2.00
Lewis, Scottie - UF 1 2 2.00

3-Point FG Percentage (Minimum 2.5 3FG/G average)
Player G 3FG FGA Pct.

1. Jackson, Quenton - TA&M 2 5 8 .625
2. Evans, Maxwell - Vandy 1 3 5 .600
3. Smith, Mark - Mizzou 2 7 12 .583
4. Smart, Javonte - LSU 3 8 16 .500
5. Lawson, AJ - USC 2 6 13 .462
6. Thomas, Cameron - LSU 3 12 27 .444
7. Petty Jr. , John - Bama 4 10 28 .357
8. Johnson, Jamal - AUB 3 8 27 .296

3-Point FG Made
Player G 3FG Avg/G

1. Thomas, Cameron - LSU 3 12 4.00
2. Smith, Mark - Mizzou 2 7 3.50
3. Lawson, AJ - USC 2 6 3.00

Evans, Maxwell - Vandy 1 3 3.00
5. Smart, Javonte - LSU 3 8 2.67

Johnson, Jamal - AUB 3 8 2.67
7. Petty Jr. , John - Bama 4 10 2.50

Jackson, Quenton - TA&M 2 5 2.50
9. Stewart Jr., D.J. - MSU 3 7 2.33

10. Shackelford, Jaden - Bama 4 9 2.25
11. Vanover, Connor - Ark 3 6 2.00

Hefner, Hayden - TA&M 2 4 2.00
Couisnard, Jermaine - USC 2 4 2.00
Pinson, Xavier - Mizzou 2 4 2.00
Harvey, D.J. - Vandy 1 2 2.00
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Blocked Shots
Player G No. Avg/G

1. Jackson, Isaiah - UK 3 12 4.00
2. Vanover, Connor - Ark 3 11 3.67
3. Disu, Dylan - Vandy 1 2 2.00
4. Akingbola, Babatunde - AUB 3 5 1.67

Sarr, Olivier - UK 3 5 1.67
Cardwell, Dylan - AUB 3 5 1.67
Williams, Jaylin - AUB 3 5 1.67
Smith, Tolu - MSU 3 5 1.67

9. Bruner, Jordan - Bama 4 4 1.00
Ado, Abdul - MSU 3 3 1.00
Ware, Lance - UK 3 3 1.00
Braun, Parker - Mizzou 2 2 1.00
Jackson, Quenton - TA&M 2 2 1.00
Camara, Toumani - UGa 2 2 1.00
Minaya, Justin - USC 2 2 1.00
Locke, Noah - UF 1 1 1.00
Castleton, Colin - UF 1 1 1.00
Evans, Maxwell - Vandy 1 1 1.00
Payne, Omar - UF 1 1 1.00
Lewis, Scottie - UF 1 1 1.00

Assist/Turnover Ratio (Minimum 3 AST/G average)
Player G Ast. T/O Ratio

1. Watford, Trendon - LSU 3 18 5 3.60
2. Smith, Dru - Mizzou 2 10 4 2.50
3. Flagg, Savion - TA&M 2 7 3 2.33
4. Notae, JD - Ark 3 11 5 2.20
5. Tate, Jalen - Ark 3 12 6 2.00

Wheeler, Sahvir - UGa 2 22 11 2.00
Smart, Javonte - LSU 3 12 6 2.00
Evans, Maxwell - Vandy 1 4 2 2.00

9. Smith, Deivon - MSU 3 9 6 1.50
Appleby, Tyree - UF 1 3 2 1.50
Quinerly, Jahvon - Bama 4 12 8 1.50

12. Gordon, Andre - TA&M 2 6 5 1.20
13. Mann, Tre - UF 1 4 4 1.00

Pinson, Xavier - Mizzou 2 7 7 1.00
15. Pippen Jr., Scotty - Vandy 1 4 5 0.80
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Offensive Rebounds
Player G No. Avg/G

1. Flagg, Savion - TA&M 2 11 5.50
2. Smith, Justin - Ark 3 12 4.00

Jackson, Isaiah - UK 3 12 4.00
Tilmon, Jeremiah - Mizzou 2 8 4.00

5. Akingbola, Babatunde - AUB 3 11 3.67
6. Smith, Tolu - MSU 3 10 3.33
7. Castleton, Colin - UF 1 3 3.00

Evans, Maxwell - Vandy 1 3 3.00
9. Sarr, Olivier - UK 3 8 2.67

Boston Jr., Brandon - UK 3 8 2.67
11. Jones, Herbert - Bama 4 10 2.50

Fagan, Tye - UGa 2 5 2.50
Garcia, Andrew - UGa 2 5 2.50

14. Wilkinson, Mwani - LSU 3 7 2.33
15. Ado, Abdul - MSU 3 6 2.00

Vanover, Connor - Ark 3 6 2.00
Williams, Jaylin - AUB 3 6 2.00
Moody, Moses - Ark 3 6 2.00
Tate, Jalen - Ark 3 6 2.00
Davis, Javian - MSU 3 6 2.00
Days, Darius - LSU 3 6 2.00
Bryant, Keyshawn - USC 2 4 2.00
Camara, Toumani - UGa 2 4 2.00
Millora-Brown, Quentin - Vandy 1 2 2.00
Disu, Dylan - Vandy 1 2 2.00

Defensive Rebounds
Player G No. Avg/G

1. Disu, Dylan - Vandy 1 9 9.00
2. Vanover, Connor - Ark 3 20 6.67
3. Tilmon, Jeremiah - Mizzou 2 13 6.50
4. Powell, Justin - AUB 3 18 6.00

Jackson, Isaiah - UK 3 18 6.00
Days, Darius - LSU 3 18 6.00
Fagan, Tye - UGa 2 12 6.00
Minaya, Justin - USC 2 12 6.00

9. Brown, Kobe - Mizzou 2 11 5.50
10. O'Neal, Shareef - LSU 3 15 5.00

Boston Jr., Brandon - UK 3 15 5.00
Williams, Jaylin - AUB 3 15 5.00
Castleton, Colin - UF 1 5 5.00
Mann, Tre - UF 1 5 5.00

15. Shackelford, Jaden - Bama 4 19 4.75

Minutes Played
Player G No. Avg/G

1. Stewart Jr., D.J. - MSU 3 105 34.92
2. Flagg, Savion - TA&M 2 68 34.00
3. Clarke, Terrence - UK 3 101 33.77
4. Boston Jr., Brandon - UK 3 101 33.61
5. Smith, Tolu - MSU 3 100 33.33
6. Smart, Javonte - LSU 3 99 33.08
7. Watford, Trendon - LSU 3 97 32.36
8. Wheeler, Sahvir - UGa 2 63 31.58
9. Smith, Dru - Mizzou 2 63 31.55

10. Flanigan, Allen - AUB 3 94 31.41
11. Minaya, Justin - USC 2 62 31.13
12. Matthews, Cameron - MSU 3 92 30.79
13. Disu, Dylan - Vandy 1 31 30.58
14. Smith, Justin - Ark 3 91 30.31
15. Days, Darius - LSU 3 90 30.02

Team Identification
Team Team ID
Alabama Bama
Arkansas Ark
Auburn AUB
Florida UF
Georgia UGa
Kentucky UK
LSU LSU
Mississippi St. MSU
Missouri Mizzou
South Carolina USC
Texas A&M TA&M
Vanderbilt Vandy
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Individual Highs
POINTS 28 Jackson, Quenton (Texas A&M) vs New Orleans (11/29/2020)

27 Thomas, Cameron (LSU) vs SIUE (N) (11/26/2020)
FIELD GOALS MADE 11 Jackson, Quenton (Texas A&M) vs New Orleans (11/29/2020)

10 Thomas, Cameron (LSU) at Saint Louis (11/28/2020)
10 Thomas, Cameron (LSU) vs SIUE (N) (11/26/2020)

FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS 21 Thomas, Cameron (LSU) vs SIUE (N) (11/26/2020)
20 Boston Jr., Brandon (Kentucky) vs Richmond (11/29/2020)

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE 1.000 (5-5) Ado, Abdul (Mississippi St.) vs Liberty (N) (11/26/2020)
1.000 (3-3) Garcia, Andrew (Georgia) vs North Georgia (12/02/2020)
1.000 (3-3) Obinna, Ejike (Vanderbilt) vs Valparaiso (11/27/2020)
1.000 (2-2) Ado, Abdul (Mississippi St.) vs Texas St. (11/30/2020)
1.000 (2-2) Aku, Jonathan (Texas A&M) vs New Orleans (11/29/2020)
1.000 (2-2) Moore, Chris (Auburn) vs Saint Joseph's (N) (11/26/2020)
1.000 (1-1) Robinson, Khalen (Arkansas) vs UT Arlington (12/02/2020)
1.000 (1-1) Etter, Jaxon (Georgia) vs North Georgia (12/02/2020)
1.000 (1-1) Ambrose-Hylton, Keon (Alabama) vs Providence (N) (12/02/2020)
1.000 (1-1) Rojas, James (Alabama) vs Providence (N) (12/02/2020)

3-PT FG MADE 6 Petty Jr. , John (Alabama) vs UNLV (N) (12/01/2020)
5 Johnson, Jamal (Auburn) at UCF (11/30/2020)
5 Stewart Jr., D.J. (Mississippi St.) vs Texas St. (11/30/2020)

3-PT FG ATTEMPTS 12 Johnson, Jamal (Auburn) at UCF (11/30/2020)
11 Johnson, Jamal (Auburn) vs Gonzaga (N) (11/27/2020)

3-PT FG PERCENTAGE 1.000 (2-2) Smith, Deivon (Mississippi St.) vs Liberty (N) (11/26/2020)
1.000 (2-2) Matthews, Cameron (Mississippi St.) vs Clemson (N) (11/25/2020)
1.000 (1-1) Robinson, Khalen (Arkansas) vs UT Arlington (12/02/2020)
1.000 (1-1) Jones, Herbert (Alabama) vs Providence (N) (12/02/2020)
1.000 (1-1) Fagan, Tye (Georgia) vs Florida A&M (11/29/2020)
1.000 (1-1) Cook, Jalen (LSU) vs SIUE (N) (11/26/2020)
1.000 (1-1) Akingbola, Babatunde (Auburn) vs Saint Joseph's (N) (11/26/2020)
1.000 (1-1) Smith, Mitchell (Missouri) vs Oral Roberts (11/25/2020)
1.000 (1-1) Fletcher, Cam'Ron (Kentucky) vs Morehead St. (11/25/2020)

FREE THROWS MADE 15 Miller, Emanuel (Texas A&M) vs Tarleton St. (12/02/2020)
14 Pippen Jr., Scotty (Vanderbilt) vs Valparaiso (11/27/2020)

FREE THROWS ATTEMPTS 16 Miller, Emanuel (Texas A&M) vs Tarleton St. (12/02/2020)
14 Pippen Jr., Scotty (Vanderbilt) vs Valparaiso (11/27/2020)

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE 1.000 (14-14) Pippen Jr., Scotty (Vanderbilt) vs Valparaiso (11/27/2020)
1.000 (7-7) Thor, JT (Auburn) vs Gonzaga (N) (11/27/2020)
1.000 (6-6) Quinerly, Jahvon (Alabama) vs UNLV (N) (12/01/2020)
1.000 (6-6) Moody, Moses (Arkansas) vs North Texas (11/28/2020)
1.000 (6-6) Powell, Justin (Auburn) vs Saint Joseph's (N) (11/26/2020)
1.000 (5-5) Shackelford, Jaden (Alabama) vs Jacksonville St. (11/25/2020)
1.000 (5-5) Pickett, Javon (Missouri) vs Oral Roberts (11/25/2020)
1.000 (4-4) Smith, Mark (Missouri) vs Oregon (N) (12/02/2020)
1.000 (4-4) McMillan, Tyron (Georgia) vs North Georgia (12/02/2020)
1.000 (4-4) Shackelford, Jaden (Alabama) vs Providence (N) (12/02/2020)

REBOUNDS 16 Vanover, Connor (Arkansas) vs North Texas (11/28/2020)
14 Jackson, Isaiah (Kentucky) vs Richmond (11/29/2020)

ASSISTS 12 Wheeler, Sahvir (Georgia) vs Florida A&M (11/29/2020)
10 Wheeler, Sahvir (Georgia) vs North Georgia (12/02/2020)

STEALS 6 Diarra, Hassan (Texas A&M) vs New Orleans (11/29/2020)
5 Mann, Tre (Florida) vs Army West Point (N) (12/02/2020)

BLOCKED SHOTS 8 Jackson, Isaiah (Kentucky) vs Kansas (N) (12/01/2020)
6 Vanover, Connor (Arkansas) vs North Texas (11/28/2020)

TURNOVERS 6 Wheeler, Sahvir (Georgia) vs Florida A&M (11/29/2020)
6 Stewart Jr., D.J. (Mississippi St.) vs Clemson (N) (11/25/2020)



2020-21 SEC Men's Basketball
Conference Team Highs

All games
Page 1/1

as of Dec 03, 2020

Team Highs
POINTS 142 Arkansas vs Mississippi Val. (11/25/2020)

96 LSU vs Southeastern La. (11/30/2020)
96 Auburn vs Saint Joseph's (N) (11/26/2020)

FIELD GOALS MADE 48 Arkansas vs Mississippi Val. (11/25/2020)
34 Missouri vs Oral Roberts (11/25/2020)

FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS 86 Arkansas vs Mississippi Val. (11/25/2020)
77 Alabama vs Jacksonville St. (11/25/2020)

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE .574 (27-47) Mississippi St. vs Liberty (N) (11/26/2020)
.559 (33-59) Kentucky vs Morehead St. (11/25/2020)

3 PT FG MADE 20 Arkansas vs Mississippi Val. (11/25/2020)
15 Alabama vs UNLV (N) (12/01/2020)

3 PT FG ATTEMPTS 40 Alabama vs UNLV (N) (12/01/2020)
40 Arkansas vs Mississippi Val. (11/25/2020)

3 PT FG PERCENTAGE .500 (20-40) Arkansas vs Mississippi Val. (11/25/2020)
.462 (12-26) LSU vs SIUE (N) (11/26/2020)

FREE THROWS MADE 31 Texas A&M vs Tarleton St. (12/02/2020)
29 Auburn vs Saint Joseph's (N) (11/26/2020)

FREE THROW ATTEMPTS 43 Auburn vs Saint Joseph's (N) (11/26/2020)
40 Texas A&M vs Tarleton St. (12/02/2020)

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE .852 (23-27) Vanderbilt vs Valparaiso (11/27/2020)
.846 (22-26) LSU vs SIUE (N) (11/26/2020)

REBOUNDS 58 Arkansas vs Mississippi Val. (11/25/2020)
56 Auburn vs Saint Joseph's (N) (11/26/2020)

ASSISTS 26 Arkansas vs Mississippi Val. (11/25/2020)
21 Alabama vs UNLV (N) (12/01/2020)

STEALS 16 Texas A&M vs New Orleans (11/29/2020)
13 South Carolina vs Tulsa (N) (11/29/2020)

BLOCKED SHOTS 12 Kentucky vs Kansas (N) (12/01/2020)
8 Arkansas vs North Texas (11/28/2020)

TURNOVERS 25 Georgia vs North Georgia (12/02/2020)
24 South Carolina vs Tulsa (N) (11/29/2020)

FOULS 26 Kentucky vs Kansas (N) (12/01/2020)
25 Auburn vs Saint Joseph's (N) (11/26/2020)


